

No. 18-12

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
202.639.6500*

CORTNEY C. THOMAS  
KEVIN W. BROOKS  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 3900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214.220.7700  
kbrooks@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Members of Congress*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Highlights the  
Need for this Court to Clarify its  
Establishment Clause Jurisprudence in  
Public Schools ..... 7

    A. Legal Coercion Is the Historic Touchstone  
    of Establishment Clause Analysis..... 7

    B. The Concept of “Social Coercion” Should  
    not Be Extended to Private Religious  
    Activity..... 10

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Test Allows School  
Districts to Dictate When and Where Its  
Teachers and Coaches May Exercise Their  
First Amendment Rights..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 17
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	16, 24
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. Twp. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14, 19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	11
<i>Capital Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 15 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	16
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 13, 17, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	23
<i>Deegan v. City of Ithaca</i> , 444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist. of City of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17

<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	10
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014) .....	8, 10, 24
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	21
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 24
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7, 19, 20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	passim

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	23
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 22
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) .....	21
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	passim

<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	5, 22
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 9 U.S. 43 (1815) .....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	9

### **Other Authorities**

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933, 934 (1985/1986).....	9, 11
